# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-second Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1925

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE

### RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Second Legislature

1925

CHAP. 17

#### Chapter 17.

Resolve, Appropriating Money for the Study and Control of the Fruit or Blueberry Fly in Maine.

Blueberry fly, appropriation to aid in suppression of. Resolved: That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of ten thousand dollars for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-six, to be expended under direction of the commissioner of agriculture in repelling, destroying and mitigating the ravages of, and in preventing the spread and distribution of the fruit fly infesting blueberries grown in the state of Maine; provided that any balance of the sum above appropriated for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-six, which may remain unexpended at the end of the said period shall be available for expenditure during the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven.

Approved March 17, 1925.

#### Chapter 18.

Resolve, Appropriating Money for the Support and Maintenance of the Maine Agricultural Experiment Station.

Maine agricultural experiment station, appropriation. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of twenty-three thousand dollars for the fiscal year commencing July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-five, and twenty-three thousand dollars for the fiscal year beginning July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-six, to be expended under the direction of the Maine Agricultural Experiment Station for supplementing and making more effective the work now being carried on by said station under the federal grant known as the "Hatch act." This annual appropriation is to be applied for general maintenance, including the purposes recommended in the report covering the needs of said station made by a special committee of the Maine Federation of Agricultural Associations on April 2, 1924.

Approved March 17, 1925.

#### Chapter 19.

Resolve, for the Laying of the County Taxes for the Year Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-five.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the several counties hereinafter named have certain expenses and liabilities which must be met as they become due, and such counties have no source of revenue except the taxes herein